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BEFORE THE BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
% ok ook
In the Matter of the Application of
SALIM KABIR, No. H-37824 LA
Respondent.

ORDER GRANTING REMOVAL OF RESTRICTIONS ON LICENSE

On June 21, 2012, in case No. H-37824 LA, a Decision was rendered herein
revoking the real estate broker license of Respondent effective July 27, 2012, but granting
Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted real estate broker license. A restricted real
estate broker license was issued to Respondent on July 27, 2012, and Respondent has held a
restricted license since that time.

On October 24, 2014, Respondent petitioned for the removal of restrictions
attaching to Respondent's real estate broker license.

['have considered Respondent's petition and the evidence submitted in support
thereof. Respondent has demonstrated to my satisfaction that Respondent meets the
requirements of law for the issuance to Respondent of an unrestricted real estate broker license

and that it would not be against the public interest to issue said license to Respondent.
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NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent’s petition for the

removal of restrictions attaching to Respondent's real estate broker license is granted and that a

real estate broker license be issued to Respondent if Respondent satisfies the following

requirements:

1 Submits a completed application and pays the fee for a real estate broker

license within the 12 month period following the date of this Order; and

2 Submits proof that Respondent has completed the continuing education

requirements for renewal of the license sought. The continuing education courses must be
completed either (i) within the 12 month period preceding the filing of the completed
application, or (ii) within the 12 month period following the date of this Order.
‘This Order shall become effective immediately.
DATED: ___//. ,/Q ?/ 2o/b
/ 7
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ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel (SBN 66674)

Department of Real Estate ﬁ i L E b

320 W. 4™ Street, Suite 350
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1105

| dUN 2 8 2012
Telephone: (213) 576-6982 (Office) ‘ ' :
. -or-  (213) 576-6911 (Direct) ’ DEF’ARTM OF BEAL ESTATE

~ BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
. ® % %

In the Matter of the Accusation of - No. H-37824 LA
EINSTEIN MORTGAGE AND REALTY INC. STIPULATION
doing business as Einstein Realty; and AND

" SALIM KABIR, individually and as designated AGREEMENT

officer of Einstein Mortgage and Realty Inc.,

Respondents.

N’ N’ N’ S e N N N N

Ttis hereby 'stipulated by and between Respondents EINSTEIN MORTGAGE
AND REALTY INC. and SALIM KABIR, individually and és designated officer of Einstein -
Mortgage and Realty Inc., (sometimes collectively referred to as “Respondents”), rei)resented by
Steve Vondran, Esq. and the Complainant, acting by and through Elliott Mac Lennan, Counsel
for the Depa;nnent of Real Estate, as follows for the pﬁrpose of settling and dispo'sing of the
Accusation filed on February 1, 2012, in this matter: | | .
1. All issues which were to be contested and all evidence which wWas to be

p‘resentéd by Complaina‘nt.énd Respondents .at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing

|| was to be held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”),

shall instead and in place‘ thereof be submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this

Stipulation and Agreement (“Stipulation”).
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2. Respondents have received, read and understand the Statement to Respondent,
the Discovery Provisions of the APA and the Accusation filed by the Department of Real Estate '
1n this proceedmg |

3. Respondents timely filed a Notice of Defense pursuant to Section 11506 of the

Government Céde for the purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the Accusation.

|| Respondents hereby freely and voluntarily withdraw said Notice of Defense. Respondents

acknowledge that they understand that by withdrawing said Notice of Defehse they thereby waive] .
their right to require the Comnﬁssiox{er to prove the allegations in tﬁe Accusation at a coﬁtested
hearing held in accordance with the provisions of the Ai’A and that they will waive other rights
afforded to them in connection with the hearing such as the right to present.evidence in their
defense the right to cross-examine witnesses. |

4. This Stipulation is based on the fac,fual allegations contained 1n the Aceusation.
In the interest of ‘expedieﬁce and economy, Respondents choose ot to contest these allegations,
but to remain silent and understand that, as a result thereof, these factual allegations, without
being admitted or denied, will serve as a prima facie basis for the disciplinary ac’pion stipulated to
herein. The Real Esfete Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence to prove
said factual allegations. | .

5. This Stlpulatlon is made for the purpose of reachmg an agreed disposition of
this proceeding and is expressly limited to this proceeding and any other proceedmg or.case in
whlch the Department of Real Estate ( "Department"), or another licensing agency of th;lS state,
another state or if tﬁe federal govennnept is irivolved, and otherwise shall not be admissible in
any other cnmmal or 01v11 proceeding,

6. Itis understood by the parties that the Real Estate Commissioner may adopt
this Stipulati'on as his Decision in th1s matter thereby imposing the penalty and sanctions on
Respondeﬁts’ real estate licenses apd license rights as set forth in the below "Order". In the event|
that the Commissioner in the Connnissioner's discretion does not adopt the Stipulation, the

Stipulation shall be void and of no effect and Respondents shall retain the right to a hearing and
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p;oceeding on the Accusatiop under the provisions of the APA and shall not be bound by any
stipulation or waivér made herein. |

7. The Order or any subSequent Order of the Real Estate Commfséibner.made
pursuant td this Stipulation shall not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further
administrative or civil pfoceedirigs by the Department of Real Estate. with réspect to ahy matters
which were not speciﬁéally alleged to be causes for aécusatioﬁ in this proceeding.

8. Restndents understand tflat by agreeing to tﬁis Stipulation, Respondents agre
to pay, pursuant tb ‘Business and Professions Code Section 10148, the cost of the audit which led
to this disciplinaty action. The amount of said cost is $9,845.70.

9. Respondents have received, read, and understand the “Notice Concéming
Costs of Subseqﬁént Audit”. Respondents fuither understand that by agreeing to this Stipulation,
the findings set forth below in the Determination of Issues become final, and the Commissioner |
may charge Respon‘denfcs for the cost of ény sibsequent audit conducted pursuant to Business and
Professions Code Section 10148.to determine if the violations have been corrected. The
maximum cost of the subsequent audit will not exceed $§,845.70. |

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing, it is stipulated and agreed that the following
determination of iséuesshall be'made: o ‘
L
The conduct of EINSTEIN MORTGAGE AND REALTY INC. as described in.

Paragraph 4, above, is in violation of Sections 10145, 10148, 10160 and 10163 of the Business

and Professions Code (Code™) and Sections 2715, 2731, 2753, 2831, 2831.2, 2832(a), 2832:1

and .,%§..§ﬁ of Title 10, Chapter 6 of the California Code of Regulations (“Regulations”) and is a
basis for the suspension or revocation of Respondent’s license and license rights as a violation of

the Real Estate Law pursuant to Code Sections 10177(d).

"

"
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hid
The conduct of SALIM KABIR, as described in Paragraph 4, above, constitutes a

fallure to keep Einstein Mortgage and Realty Inc. in compliance with the Real Estate Law during

the tnne th_at he was the officer designated by a corporate broker licensee in violation of Section

10159.2 of the Code. This conduct is a basis for the suspension or revocation of Respondent’s

license pursuant to Code Sections 10177(d), 10177(g) and 10177(h).

WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER s hereby made:
, ) _ |
All lioenses and licensing rights of Respondents EINSTEIN MORTGAGE AND
REALTY INC. and SALIM KABIR, under the Real Estate Law are revoked; provided, however;

restricted real estate broker licenses shall be issued to said Respondents, pursuant to Section

10156.5 of the Business and Professmns Code 1f Respondents

(A) Make application thereof and pays to the Department of Real Estate the

appropnate fee for the restricted license om the effective da

Decision,

(B) Respondent SALIM KABIR shall pnor to and as a condition of the issuance

of the restncted license, submlt proof satlsfactory to the Comm1s31oner of havmg taken and

successfully completed the continuing education course on trust fund accounting and handhng

specified in paragréxph (3) of subdivision (a) of Section 10170;5 of the Business and Professions
Code. Proof of satisfaction of this requirement}includes evidence that Respondent has
successfully completed the trust fund account and handling continuing education course within -
120 days prior to the effective date of the Decision in this matter. _

- The restricted licenses issued to Respondents shall be subject to all of the

provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to the followings

limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156.6 of that Code: |




10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17

18

- 19

20
21
22
’ 23'
24
25
26

27

1. The restricted license issued to Respondenfé may'be suspended prior to hearing

by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner in the event of a Responderit's conviction or plea of
nolo contendere to a crime which'is substantially related to a Respondent's fitness or capacity as a

real estate licensee.

censes issued to Respondents may be suspended priorto

hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner on eviderce satisfactory to the Commissioner
that a Respondent has violated provisions of the California Real Estate.Law, the SubdividedA

Lands Law, Rggtilations of thé Real Estate Commissibner, or conditions attaching to the restricted|
iicense. |

3. Respondents shall not be eligible to apply for the issuance of ari' unrestricted

real estate license nor for the removai of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions of a
restricted license until two (2) years have elapsed from the effective date of this Demsmn

4 Respondent SALIM KABIR shall within six (6) months from the effective date

of the restricted license, take and pass the Professional Responsibility Examination administered
by the Department 1ncludmg the paymet of the appropriate examlnatlon fee. If Respondent fails
to satisfy this condltlon the Commissioner may order suspension of the restncted l1ccnse until
respondent passes the examination.

S. Resﬁondent SALIM KABIR shall, within nine (9) months from the effective

date of this Decision, present evidence satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that

'Respondent has, since the most recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license, taken

and successfully completed the continuing education requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of
the Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license.. If Respondent fails to satisfy this
condition, the Commissioner may order the suspension of his license until the Respondent
presents such evidence. The Commissioner shall afford Respondent the opportunity for a
hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act to presenf such evidence.

" ' |

"
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6. During the time Respondent SALIM KABIR is licensed as a restricted real

estate ’broker, Respondent shall not serve as the designated broker at any corporate real estate

broker unless and until Respondent is the sole owner of record of the shares of the licensed real
estate corporation.

7. During the tlme Respondent SALIM KABIR is heensed asa restncted real

estate broker, Respondent shall not engage in property management activities requiring a real
estate license.

o II.
Pursuant to Section 10148 of the Business and Professions Code, Respondents

) .— :
shall pay the Commissioner's reasonable cost for () the audits which led to this disciplinary

action and (b) a subsequent audits to determine if Respondents EINSTEIN MORTGAGE AND
REALTY INC. and SALIM KABIR are now in compliance with‘the Real Estate Law. The cost
of the audit which led to this disciplinary action is $9,845.70. In calculating the amount of the
Commissioner's reasonable cost, the Commissioner may use the estimafed average hourly .salar'y
for all persons p'erforming audits of real estate brokers, and shall inolude an allocaﬁon for travel
time to and from the auditor's place of work. Sa1d amount for the prior and subsequent audits
shall not exceed $19 691 40. Respondents are jointly and severally liable for the cost of the
audits. ‘

Re‘sponde‘nts shall pay such cost within 60 days of receiving an invoice from the.

Commissioner detailing the activities performed during the audit and the amount of time spent |
perfofming those activities. V

7 | |

1

"

"

1 |

"
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| Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a hearing at which we would have the

thiis Stlpulatlon by faxing a copy of its signature page, as actually s1gned by Respondents, to the

The Commissioner may suspend the license of Respondents pending a hearing

held in accordance with Section 11500 et seq., of the Government Code, if payment is not t1mely
made as provided for herein, or as provxded for in a subsequent agreement between the .
Respondents and the Commissioner. The suspensmn shall remain in effect until payment is
made in full or until a Respondent enters into an agreement satisfactory to the Commissioner to
provide for payment, or until a decision providing Ot}tert;vise is adopted following a hearing held

pursuant to this condition.

DATED: = & -\0=\2 o LN : _
: 'ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel! for
the Department of Real Estate

¥ % %
- EXECUTION OF THE STIPULATION .

We have read the Stipulation and have discussed it with our attorney. Its terms are
understood by us and are agreeable and acceptable to us. We understand that we ate waiving
rights given to us by the California AdmmistratiVe Procedure Act (including but not limited to
Sections 1 1506, 11508, 11509 and 1 1513 of the Government Code), and we are willingly,

intelligently and voluntarily W_aive those rights, including the right of requiring the

right to cross-examine witnesses against us and to present évidenice in defense and mitigation of
the charges. |
FACSIMILE

Respondents can signify acceptance and approval of the terms and conditions of

Department at the followmg facsnmle number: Elliott Mac Lennan at (213) 576-6917.

Respondents agree, acknowledge and understand that by electronically sending to the Department
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a fax copy of Res‘pbndents’ actual .signature as they appear on the Stipulation, that receipt of the

faxed copy by the Department shall be as binding on Respondents as if the Department had

|| received the original signed Stipulation.

e

DATED: _* O I)‘H, L

I

DATE]S: 4)"‘) )}Vl
[T

r/élf / /Z

"
.

I

|/

"
"
..

1

EINSTEIN MORTGAGE AND REALTY INC,,
BY: SALIM KABIR, .

- Respondent

SALIM KABIR, individually and as designated
officer of Einstein Mortgage and Realty Inc.,

Respondent

“STEVE VONDRAN, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondents
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Respondents EINSTEIN MORTGAGE AND REALTY INC.

® Kok

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby adopted as m: "

and SALIM KABIR, individually

aﬁd as desigﬁated officer of Einstein Mortgage and Realty Inc. and shall become effective at 12

o'clock noon on - July 27 , 2012,

IT IS SO ORDERED Y Tome 2/ 2012,

REAL ESTATE COMMISSIONER

"BYWAYNE s. BELL
Chi¢f Counsel
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Depurment ot Redl Estats ~ FILED

320 West 4th Street, Ste. 350

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 FEB -7 2012
Telephone: (213) 576-6911 (direct) DEPART '
-or- (213) 576-6982 (office) BY:_ REAL ESTATE

A — \/ )

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* & %

In the Mattef of the Accusation of

EINSTEIN MORTGAGE AND REALTY INC.
doing business as Einstein Realty; and

SALIM KABIR, individually and as designated
officer of Einstein Mortgage and Realty Inc.

.No.H-37824 1A

ACCUSATION

Respondents.

N’ N N’ e N N N’ Nt N’

- The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the State
of California, for cause of Accusation against EINSTEIN MORTGAGE AND REALTY INC.
doing business as Einstein Realty, and SALIM KABIR, alleges as follows:

1. |
The Complainént, Maria Suarez, acting in her official capacity, makes this
Accusation.
2.
All references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code
and all references to "Regulations" are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations.
I
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License Status
A. EINSTEIN MORTGAGE AND REALTY INC, (EMRI). At all times
mentioned, Respondent EMRI was licensed or had license rights issued by the Department of
Real Estate ("Department") as a real estate broker. On July 26, 2005, EMRI was originally
licensed as a corporate real estate broker. Respondent EMRI was authorized to act by and
through Respondent SALIM KABIR as EMRI’s broker designated pursuant to Code Sections
10159.2 and 10211 to be responsible for ensuring compliance with the Real Estate Law.
B. SALIM KABIR. At all times mentioned, Respondent SALIM KABIR was
licensed or had license rights issued by the Department as a real estate broker. On May 24, 2005,
KABIR was originally licensed as a real estate broker. On July 26, 2005, Became the designated
officer of EMRL
Brokerage
4,
At all times mentioned, in the City of Corona, County of Los Angeles, EMRI and
KABIR acted as real estate brokers conducting licensed activities within the meaning of Code
Section 10131(a). Respondents engaged in the business of a residential resale brokerage.
Respondents engaged in the business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised or assumed to act as
a real estate broker, including the solicitation for listings of and the negotiation of the sale of real

property as the agent of others.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION
- (Audit)

5.
On August 17, 2011, the Department completed an audit examination of the
books and records of EMRI pertaining to the residential resale and property management
activities described in Paragraph 4, which require a real estate license. The audit examination

covered a period of time beginning on January 1, 2009 and ending on April 30, 2011.
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- Trust Accounts

6.

At all times mentioned, in cdnnection with the activitiés described in Paragraph 4,|

above, EMRI accepted or received funds including funds in trust (hereinafter “trust funds”).

Thereafter EMRI made unauthorized disbursements of such trust funds. From time to time
herein mentioned during the investigative period, said trust funds were deposited and/or

maintained by EMRI in the bank accounts as follows:

“Coast Property Management Group, LLC Trust Account
No. xxxxxx 2472

| U S Bank

St. Paul, MN
(T/A'1)

“Coast Property Management Group, LLC Trust Account

No. xxxxxx 6418

Pacific Premier Bank

San Bernardino, CA (T/A 2)

7.
In the course of activities described in Paragraphs 4 and 6, herein above, and
during the audit examination period in Paragraph 5, Respondents EMRI and KABIR acted in

violation of the Code and the Regulations in that Respondents:

(a) Permitted, allowed or caused the disbursement of trust funds ﬁoﬁ the
combined escrow trust accounts T/A 1 and T/A 2, where the disbursement of funds reduced the
total of aggregate funds in the trust accounts set forth below, to an amount which was less
$54,929.93 than the existing aggregate trust fund liability of EMRI to every principal who was an|
owner of said funds, without first obtaining the prior written consent of the owners of said funds,
as required by Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1. On May 26, 201 1, the shortage in the

trust accounts was repatriated.
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Management Group and "Coast Property Management Group LLC” to conduct licensed activities

~ (b)(1)Used the fictitious names of "Coast Property Management”, "Coast Property

including a properfy management brokerage, without first obtaining from the Departmeht a
licenée bearing said fictitious business name, in violation of Code Section 10159.5 and
Regulation 2731.

(b)(2) Conducted property management activitieé at 2601 Del Rosa Ave., #200,
San Bernardino, California, prior to obtaining branch office licenses from the Department, in
violation of Code Section 10163 and Regulation 2715.

(c) Failed to maintain an éccurate and complete control record in th¢ form of a
columnar record in chronological order of all trusts funds received .and disbursed by the property
management activity, in violation of Code Section 10145 .énd Regulation 2831. |

(d) Failed to perform a monthly feconciliation of the balance of all separate
beneficiary or transaction records maintained pursuant to Regulation 2831.1 with the record of all
trust funds received and disbursed by the escrow trust account, in violation of Code Section
10145 and Regulation 2831.2.

(e) T/A 1 and T/A 2 were not in the narﬁe of the broker as trustee at a bank or
other financial institution, hor designated as a trust account, in violation of Code Section 10145
of the Code and Regulation 2832(a).

(H(1) Permitted four unlicensed and unbonded persons, to wit, Vickie Oppelt,
Scott Oppelt, Karrie Daugherty and Erika Flores to be an authorized signatories on trust accounts
T/A 1 and T/A 1, into which were deposited trust funds for buyers and sellers, in violation of
Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2834(a); and

I
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- (f)(Zj KABIR was neither a sighatory on T/A 1 nor T/A 2, in violation of Code
Section 2834(b). | |

(2) KABIR had no system in place for regularly mdnitoring EMRI’s compliance
with the Real Estate Law especially in regard to establishing policies to review and handle (1)
trust funding handling procedures; and (2) unlicensed persons, to wit, Vickie Oppelt and Scott
Oppelt performing activities requiring a real estate license, in violation of Code Sections 10159.2
and 10177(h) and Regulation 2725.

(h) Failed to retain all records of EMRI's activity during the in period requiring a
real estate broker license, includingb the consolidated general ledgér of T/A 2, cancelled checks
for T/A 2 and tﬁe management agreement for the real property located a 1107 E. 35" Street, in
violation of Code Section 10148.

1) Féiled to rgtain the salesperson license certificate for Michael Mueting, in
violation of Code Section 10160 and Regulation 2753.

Disciplinary Statutes and Regulations

8.
The conduct of Respondents EMRI and KABIR, as alleged and described in

Paragraph 7, above, violated the Code and the Regulations as set forth below:

PARAGRAPH PROVISIONS VIOLATED
7(a) Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1
7(b) Code Section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731 and

Code Section 10163 and Regulation 2715
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7(c) | | Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2831

7(d) Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2
7(e) Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2832(a)
7(f) ' Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2834
7(g) | Code Sections 10159.2, 10177(h) and Regulation |
| 2725 (KABIR)
7(h) ' Code Section 10148
7(1) Code Section 10160 and Regulation 2753

The foregoing violations constitute cause for discipline of the real estate license and license
rights of Respondents EMRI and KABIR under the provisions of Code Sections 10177(d), and/or
10177(g). =

SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION
(Employment/Compensation of Unlicensed Persons)

9.
KABIR employed and compensated Vickie Oppelt and Scott Oppelt, as property

management agents who KABIR knew Were not licensed by the Department as a real estate
br;)ker or as areal estéte salesperson employed by a real estate broker, for performing acts for
which a real estate license is required, including coﬁducting an unlicensed property management
brokerage operating under the names of "Coast Property Management”, "Coast Property
Management Group and "Coast Property Management Group LLC”, in violation of Code Sectioﬁ

10137.
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION |
(Negligence)

10.

The overall conduct of Respondent EMRI and KABIR constitutes negligence and
is cause for discipline of the real estate license and license rights of said Respondent pursuant to

the provisions of Code Section 10177(g).

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION
(Breach of Fiduciary Duty)

11.

The overall conduct, acts and omissions of Respondent KABIR constitutes a -
breach of fiduciary duty owed his real estate clientele of buyers and sellers and owners, property
owners and tenants, and trust fund beneficiaries for KABIR’s real estate brokerage services, of
good faith, trust, confidence and candor, within the scope of his relationship with his clientele |
agreed relationship, in Violatiqn of Code Section 10177(g). Additibnally, by failing to deposit
rental receipts and security deposits into a protected trust accounts, as set in Paragraph 7(f),
above, KABIR exposéd trust funds to the taxing authorities, including the Internal Revenue
Service and Franchise Tax Board and exposed trust funds belonging to property owners and

renters to the general creditors of all his real estate clientele.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION
(Supervision and Compliance)

12.
The overall conduct of Respondent KABIR constitutes a pretermission on
Respondent's part, as officer designated by a corporate broker licensee, to exercise the reasonable
supervisioh and controi over the licensed activities of EMRI as required by Code Section
10159.2 and Regulatioh 2725, and to keep EMRI in compliance with the Real Estate Law, with |
speciﬁc regard to management, property management, trust fund handling, and for permitﬁng
unlicensed persons, Vickie Oppelt and Scott Oppelt, to conduct property management activities

including permitting the Oppelt's to being signatories of EMRI’s trust accounts, T/A 1 and T/A 2,
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while Respondent KABIR himself was not a signatory, and is cause for discipline of the real
estate license and license right of Respondent KABIR, pursuant to the provisions of Code

Sections 10177(d), 10177(g) and 10177(h).

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations
of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplihary _
action against thé license and license rights of Respondents EINSTEIN MORTGAGE AND
REALTY INC. and SALIM KABIR, under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of vision 4 of the
Business and Professions Code) and for such other and further relief as may be proper under

other applicable provisions of law including but not limited to costs of audit and restitution.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

cc: Einstein Mortgage and Realty Inc.
¢/o Salim Kabir D.O.
Maria Suarez
Sacto
Audits — Lisa Kwong




